

**Nos. 21-35812; 21-35874**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY, TULALIP TRIBES,  
UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioners – Appellees,*

v.

LUMMI NATION,

*Respondent-Appellant*

JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE, PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE,

*Real parties in interest – Appellants, and*

STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS, ET AL.,

*Real parties in interest*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Washington, Seattle, Nos. 2:70-cv-09213-RSM, 2:19-sp-00001-RSM,  
Hon. Ricardo S. Martinez, C.J.

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF TULALIP TRIBES**

---

MASON D. MORISSET, WA Bar # 00273  
THANE D. SOMERVILLE, WA Bar # 31468  
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & Somerville PC  
811 First Avenue, Suite 218  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 386-5200  
[m.morisset@msaj.com](mailto:m.morisset@msaj.com)  
[t.somerville@msaj.com](mailto:t.somerville@msaj.com)  
Attorneys for Tulalip Tribes

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The District Court Properly Applied the Governing Legal Standards. ....	6
B. Lummi’s Strict Interpretation Argument Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Prior Cases Interpreting Final Decision #1. ....	9
C. This Court Has Repeatedly Found Judge Boldt’s Description of Lummi U&A and Specifically the Reference to “Marine Areas of Northern Puget Sound” Ambiguous.....	13
D. There is No Evidence of Lummi Treaty-Time Fishing In the Region 2E Waters East of Whidbey Island. ....	16
E. Lummi’s Argument Is Directly Inconsistent With Its Prior Arguments, and this Court’s Prior Findings, That Lummi Traveled on the Western Side of Whidbey Island at Treaty Time.....	19
F. All Interested Parties Have Standing to Appeal.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	25
<i>Lower Elwha Band of S’Klallams v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe v. Lummi Nation</i> , 849 F. App’x 216 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Tulalip Tribes</i> , 944 F.3d 1179 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	6, 8, 15
<i>Muckleshoot Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 141 F.3d 1355 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). ( <i>Muckleshoot I</i> ).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1129 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	7, 11, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Lummi I</i> ”).....	3, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 763 F.3d 1180 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) (“ <i>Lummi II</i> ”) .....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 876 F.3d 1004 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Lummi III</i> ”).....	3, 9, 13, 17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ( <i>Muckleshoot III</i> ) .....	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 1993) .....	6, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) .....	2, 3, 6, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985) .....	9, 17
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 590 F.3d 1020 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 22
